OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
	ORM COVER SHEET			
	TS ONLY			
16 the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies) Plusmo LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
I MONO ELG	Name: PNC Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗸 N				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Two Tower Center Boulevard			
Execution Date(s) November 13, 2012	7WO TOWAL CHILLE! BOULEVARD			
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: East Brunswick			
Joint Research Agreement	State: New Jersey			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 08816			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s) See attached Sechedule I	B: Patent No.(s)			
	See attached Schedule 1			
Additional numbers at	lached? ✓ Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1			
Name: Renee Kelly	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 4400 Easton Commons Way	Enclosed			
Suite 125	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Columbus	8. Payment Information			
State: он Zip: 43219	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number: 614-280-3569	Expiration Date			
-ax Number: 800-914-4240	b. Deposit Account Number			
mail Address: Renee.Kelly@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized User Name			
. Signature:				
Signature	November 19, 2012 Date			
Leslie Kirsner	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 029384 FRAME: 0264

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Patent and Patent Applications

Country	Owner	Relationship	Application Number	Patent Number	Title	Status
United States	Plusmo LLC - (PLUSMO)	Original Filing	12/135089		System And Method For Building And Delivering Mobile Widgets	Filed

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST-- PATENTS

PLUSMO LLC

WHEREAS, Plusmo LLC (the "Grantor") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated November 13, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of PNC Bank, National Association, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has assigned to the Grantee and granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Grantee and grants to the Grantee for the benefit of the Grantee and the Lenders a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

447375/179-2946325.2

PATENT REEL: 029384 FRAME: 0266 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest - Patents to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of ______, 2012.

PLUSMO LLC

Name: Mark Smith

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Signature Page to IF Security Agreement (Patents - Plusmo) - 2946325

PATENT REEL: 029384 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 11/19/2012